

No. 24-1759

---

In The  
**United States Court of Appeals for the First Circuit**

---

TRIUMPH FOODS, LLC, CHRISTENSEN FARMS MIDWEST, LLC, THE HANOR  
COMPANY OF WISCONSIN, LLC, NEW FASHION PORK, LLP, EICHELBERGER  
FARMS, INC., AND ALLIED PRODUCERS' COOPERATIVE, INDIVIDUALLY AND  
ON BEHALF OF ITS MEMBERS,  
*Plaintiffs-Appellants,*

v.

ANDREA JOY CAMPBELL, IN HER OFFICIAL CAPACITY AS ATTORNEY  
GENERAL OF MASSACHUSETTS, AND ASHLEY RANDLE, IN HER OFFICIAL  
CAPACITY AS COMMISSIONER OF THE MASSACHUSETTS DEPARTMENT OF  
AGRICULTURAL RESOURCES,  
*Defendants-Appellees.*

---

On Appeal from the United States District Court for the District of  
Massachusetts, No. 23-cv-11671-WGY (Hon. William G. Young)

---

**BRIEF FOR DEFENDANTS-APPELLEES**

---

Maryanne Reynolds  
*Assistant Attorney General*  
MASSACHUSETTS OFFICE OF THE  
ATTORNEY GENERAL  
Government Bureau  
10 Mechanic Street, Suite 301  
Worcester, MA 01608  
(774) 214-4407  
maryanne.reynolds@mass.gov

Vanessa A. Arslanian  
Grace Gohlke  
*Assistant Attorneys General*  
MASSACHUSETTS OFFICE OF THE  
ATTORNEY GENERAL  
One Ashburton Place  
Boston, MA 02108  
(617) 963-2107  
vanessa.arslanian@mass.gov  
grace.gohlke@mass.gov

*Counsel for Defendants-Appellees*

---

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	4
INTRODUCTION.....	10
QUESTIONS PRESENTED .....	14
STATEMENT OF THE CASE .....	14
I.    The Massachusetts Act .....	14
II.   Procedural History .....	16
A.   Prior Litigation Challenging the Act.....	16
B.   The <i>Ross</i> Decision .....	17
C.   Appellants’ Claims .....	21
D.   Appellants’ Initial Waiver of Discovery and Immediate Readiness for Trial .....	25
E.   The Court’s Decision on the Motion to Dismiss .....	26
F.   The Court Signals Appellants’ Dormant Commerce Clause Claim Is in Jeopardy, Enters Summary Judgment on that Claim, and Appellants Object.....	27
G.   The Court’s Summary Judgment Decision (FMIA Preemption).....	30
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT .....	31
ARGUMENT .....	34
I.    This Court Should Affirm Summary Judgment for the Commonwealth on Appellants’ Dormant Commerce Clause Claim Pursuant to Rule 56(f).....	34
A.   The “Direct Discrimination Theory” Related to Farmer-Plaintiffs Fails as a Matter of Law .....	35

1.	Appellants Failed to Show the Act Discriminates in Purpose, Which Is to Prevent Cruelty to Animals in Massachusetts’s Food Supply .....	36
2.	Appellants Failed to Show the Act Has an “Actual Discriminatory Effect” .....	39
3.	The Act Reflects a Legitimate Local Interest.....	47
B.	Appellants’ <i>Pike</i> Theory Fails as a Matter of Law, and the Court’s Rule 56(f) Ruling Was Appropriate .....	48
1.	Appellants’ <i>Pike</i> Theory Is Materially Identical to the Claim Rejected in <i>Ross</i> .....	49
2.	Rule 56(f) Was Satisfied Because Appellants Needed No Further Discovery and Received Adequate Notice and the Opportunity to Present their <i>Pike</i> Evidence .....	52
a.	Discovery Was Sufficiently Advanced for Summary Judgment to Enter .....	52
b.	Appellants Had Adequate Notice .....	54
c.	Any Procedural Error Was Harmless.....	57
II.	This Court Should Affirm Summary Judgment for the Commonwealth on Appellants’ Express and Conflict FMIA Preemption Claims.....	59
A.	Statutory Framework .....	60
B.	<i>Harris</i> Affirmed that State Regulation of Slaughterhouses’ Commercial Sales Generally Is Permissible as Outside the FMIA’s Scope.....	61
C.	The Act Imposes No Requirements Within the Scope of the FMIA.....	63

D.	Record-Keeping Requirements Are Exempt from the FMIA’s Preemption Clause.....	67
E.	Appellants’ FMIA Conflict Preemption Claim Fails as a Matter of Law .....	68
III.	The Court Correctly Dismissed Appellants’ Remaining Claims.....	69
A.	Privileges and Immunities Clause .....	70
B.	Packers And Stockyard Conflict Preemption .....	70
C.	Full Faith and Credit Clause.....	72
D.	Due Process Vagueness.....	73
E.	Import-Export Clause .....	74
F.	Declaratory Relief and State Law Judicial Review.....	75
IV.	No Injunction Should Issue in the Event of Remand.....	75
	CONCLUSION .....	76
	CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....	78
	CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE.....	79
	ADDENDUM.....	1

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Cases

<i>Alliance of Auto. Mfrs. v. Gwadosky</i> , 430 F.3d 30 (1st Cir. 2005).....	36
<i>Ass'n des Éleveurs de Canards et d'Oies du Québec v. Bonta</i> , 33 F.4th 1107 (9th Cir. 2022).....	62, 64
<i>Baldwin v. Fish &amp; Game Comm'n of Montana</i> , 436 U.S. 371 (1978) .....	70
<i>Bates v. Dow Agrosciences LLC</i> , 544 U.S. 431 (2005) .....	66
<i>Berkovitz v. Home Box Off., Inc.</i> , 89 F.3d 24 (1st Cir. 1996).....	34
<i>Block Island Fishing, Inc. v. Rogers</i> , 844 F.3d 358 (1st Cir. 2016).....	57
<i>Buck v. American Airlines, Inc.</i> , 476 F.3d 29 (1st Cir. 2007).....	75
<i>Capron v. Office of Att'y Gen. of Mass.</i> , 944 F.3d 9 (1st Cir. 2019).....	71
<i>Cherry Hill Vineyard, LLC v. Baldacci</i> , 505 F.3d 28 (1st Cir. 2007).....	39, 40
<i>Cramer v. Harris</i> , 591 F. App'x 634 (9th Cir. 2015) .....	74
<i>CTS Corp. v. Dynamics Corp. of Am.</i> , 481 U.S. 69 (1987) .....	43

<i>D’Onofrio v. Vacation Pubs., Inc.</i> , 888 F.3d 197 (5th Cir. 2018) .....	58
<i>Dunn v. Att’y Gen.</i> , 474 Mass. 675, 54 N.E.3d 1 (2016) .....	38, 39
<i>Empacadora de Carnes de Fresnillo, S.A. de C.V. v. Curry</i> , 476 F.3d 326 (5th Cir. 2007) .....	64
<i>Exxon Corp. v. Governor of Md.</i> , 437 U.S. 117 (1978) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Family Winemakers of Cal. v. Jenkins</i> , 592 F.3d 1 (1st Cir. 2010).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Futures Trading Comm’n v. JBW Capital, LLC</i> , 812 F.3d 98 (1st Cir. 2016).....	54
<i>Iowa Pork Producers Ass’n v. Bonta (IPPA)</i> , 2024 WL 3158532 (9th Cir. 2023).....	44, 70, 72, 74
<i>Leyva v. On the Beach, Inc.</i> , 171 F.3d 717 (1st Cir. 1999).....	55
<i>Marks v. United States</i> , 430 U.S. 188 (1977) .....	51
<i>Mass. Restaurant Ass’n v. Healey</i> , No. 1:22-cv-11245 (D. Mass. Aug. 3, 2022) .....	16
<i>McCoy v. Town of Pittsfield</i> , 59 F.4th 497 (1st Cir. 2023) .....	34, 52, 54, 55, 57, 73
<i>Medicaid &amp; Medicare Advantage Prods. Ass’n of P.R., Inc. v. Emanuelli-Hernández</i> , 58 F.4th 5 (1st Cir. 2023) .....	60

<i>Microfinancial, Inc. v. Premier Holidays Int’l, Inc.</i> , 385 F.3d 72 (1st Cir. 2004).....	69
<i>Nat’l Expositions, Inc. v. Crowley Maritime Corp.</i> , 824 F.2d 131 (1st Cir. 1987).....	56
<i>Nat’l Meat Ass’n v. Harris</i> , 565 U.S. 452 (2012) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Nat’l Pork Producers Council v. Ross</i> , 598 U.S. 356 (2023) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Núñez Colón v. Toledo-Dávila</i> , 648 F.3d 15 (1st Cir. 2011) .....	69
<i>Oahn Nguyen Chung v. StudentCity.com, Inc.</i> , 854 F.3d 97 (1st Cir. 2017).....	58
<i>O’Brien v. Mass. Bay Transp. Auth.</i> , 162 F.3d 40 (1st Cir. 1998).....	75
<i>Pac. Emp’rs Ins. Co. v. Indus. Accident Comm’n</i> , 306 U.S. 493 (1939) .....	72
<i>Pennhurst State Sch. &amp; Hosp. v. Halderman</i> , 465 U.S. 89 (1984) .....	75
<i>Pfizer Inc. v. Ajix, Inc.</i> , 2005 WL 1828830 (D.Conn. 2005) .....	73
<i>Pike v. Bruce Church, Inc.</i> , 397 U.S. 137 (1970) .....	11, 27, 48
<i>Sanchez v. Triple-S Mgmt., Corp.</i> , 492 F.3d 1 (1st Cir. 2007).....	53
<i>Simmons v. Galvin</i> , 575 F.3d 24 (1st Cir. 2009).....	38

<i>Smith v. Perkins Bd. of Educ.</i> , 708 F.3d 821 (6th Cir. 2013) .....	58
<i>Sola Commc'ns, Inc. v. Bailey</i> , 861 So.2d 822 (La.App. 3 Cir. 2003) .....	73
<i>Stafford v. Wallace</i> , 258 U.S. 495 (1922) .....	71
<i>Stella v. Town of Tewksbury</i> , 4 F.3d 53 (1st Cir. 1993).....	55
<i>Sun Oil Co. v. Wortman</i> , 486 U.S. 717 (1988) .....	72
<i>Tenn. Wine &amp; Spirits Retailers Ass'n v. Thomas</i> , 588 U.S. 504 (2019) .....	74
<i>Terry v. Tyson Farms, Inc.</i> , 604 F.3d 272 (6th Cir. 2010) .....	71
<i>Toomer v. Witsell</i> , 334 U.S. 385(1948) .....	70
<i>Tyler v. Michaels Stores, Inc.</i> , 840 F. Supp. 2d 438 (D. Mass. 2012) .....	75
<i>United States v. Johnson</i> , 467 F.3d 56 (1st Cir. 2006) .....	51
<i>United States v. Manubolu</i> , 13 F.4th 57, 67 n.20 (1st Cir. 2021) .....	51
<i>W. &amp; S. Life Ins. Co. v. State Bd. of Equalization of Cal.</i> , 451 U.S. 648, 656 (1981) .....	70
<i>Wells Real Est. Inv. Tr. II, Inc. v. Chardon/Hato Rey P'ship, S.E.</i> , 615 F.3d 45 (1st Cir. 2010).....	58



<i>Woodruff v. Parham</i> , 75 U.S. 123 (1869) .....	74
---	----

<i>Wyeth v. Levine</i> , 555 U.S. 555 (2009) .....	60
---	----

**Constitutional Provisions**

U.S. Const., art. I, § 8, cl. 3 (Commerce Clause) .....	<i>passim</i>
---	---------------

U.S. Const., art. I, § 10, cl. 2 (Import-Export Clause) .....	22, 74
---	--------

U.S. Const., art. IV, § 1 (Full Faith and Credit Clause) .....	22, 72
--	--------

U.S. Const., art. IV, § 2 (Privileges and Immunities Clause) .....	21, 70
--	--------

U.S. Const., art. VI, cl. 2 (Supremacy Clause) .....	<i>passim</i>
--	---------------

U.S. Const., amend. XIV, § 1 (Due Process Clause) .....	22, 73
---	--------

**Statutes**

Mass. Gen. Laws ch. 129 App §§ 1-1 through 1-12.....	<i>passim</i>
--	---------------

7 U.S.C. § 192(b) .....	71
-------------------------	----

21 U.S.C. § 642 .....	67
-----------------------	----

21 U.S.C. § 601 .....	60
-----------------------	----

21 U.S.C. § 603 .....	61
-----------------------	----

21 U.S.C. § 604 .....	61
-----------------------	----

21 U.S.C. § 605 .....	61
-----------------------	----

21 U.S.C. § 661(a) .....	60
--------------------------	----

21 U.S.C. § 678 .....	59, 67
28 U.S.C. § 2201 .....	22, 75

**Rules and Regulations**

Fed. R. Civ. P. 52(a)(3) .....	69
Fed. R. Civ. P. 56(f) .....	<i>passim</i>
Fed. R. Civ. P. 65(a)(2) .....	25
Fed. R. App. P. 8(a)(2) .....	75
7 C.F.R. § 205.239(a) .....	37
9 C.F.R. § 320.1(b) .....	67
